The property valuations were prepared based on the equivalent yield or income capitalisation method whereby the fair value of property is
determined by applying an equivalent yield to a market-related rental into perpetuity.

Significant unobservable inputs
30 June 2025 30 June 2024

GBP GBP
1) Annual market rentals per square foot used are included below (weighted average in brackets*):

Sector
Industrial 5.25 3.3 - 5.8

(4.77)
Retail 12.26 10.81

2) Equivalent yields used are included in the below table (weighted average in brackets*):
Sector
Industrial 6.4% 5.32%-6.5%

(6.31%)
Retail 9.5% 7.75%

* Weighted average applies to 2024 only as in 2025 we have only one building in each category

Inter relationship between key unobservable inputs and fair value measurements
All other factors being equal, higher net operating income would lead to an increase in the valuation of an investment
property, and an increase in the capitalisation rate or discount rate would result in a lower valuation and vice versa.

Higher assumptions for rental rates and lower assumptions for operating costs would result in an increase in projected
net operating income, and thus an increase in valuation.

30 June 2025 30 June 2024
R `000 R `000

Sensitivity analysis to equivalent yields
Equivalent yield increases by 1% (16 301) (81,590)
Equivalent yield decreases by 1% 21 167 90,275

35

Texton Property Fund Limited
(Registration Number 2005/019302/06)
Consolidated Annual Statements for the year ended 30 June 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements

Investment property continued...

Sensitivity analysis to market rentals
Market rental decreases by 1% (1 460) (5,485)
Market rental increases by 1% 1 460 5,942

6. Equipment

6.1 Balances for the period
Group

Balance at 30 June 2025 At cost
Accumulated
depreciation Carrying amount

Equipment 22,069 (15,032) 7,037
Motor vehicles 165 (147) 19
Fixtures and fittings 207 (156) 51
Computer equipment 866 (759) 107

23,307 (16,093) 7,213

Balance at 30 June 2024 At cost
Accumulated
depreciation Carrying amount

Equipment 19,466 (12,553) 6,913
Motor vehicles 165 (119) 46
Fixtures and fittings 207 (109) 98
Computer equipment 716 (716) -

20,554 (13,497) 7,057

6.2 Movements for the period

Movements for the year ended 30 June 2025
Carrying amount
as at 1 July 2024 Additions Depreciation

Carrying amount
as at 30 June 2025

Equipment 6,913 2,603 (2,479) 7,037
Motor vehicles 46 - (28) 19
Fixtures and fittings 98 - (47) 51
Computer equipment - 150 (43) 107

7,057 2,753 (2,596) 7,213

Movements for the year ended 30 June 2024
Carrying amount
at 1 July 2023 Additions Depreciation

Carrying amount
at 30 June 2024

Equipment 6,272 2,623 (1,982) 6,913
Motor vehicles 79 - (33) 46
Fixtures and fittings 88 34 (24) 98
Computer equipment 93 (93) -

6,532 2,657 (2,132) 7,057

36

Texton Property Fund Limited
(Registration Number 2005/019302/06)
Consolidated Annual Statements for the year ended 30 June 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements

7. Tenant installation

Group
30 June 2025

R `000
30 June 2024

R `000
At cost 35,602 34,215
Accumulated depreciation (30,109) (26,595)
Carrying amount 5,493 7,620
Opening carrying amount 7,620 10,675
Additions 1,230 1,516
Transfer from/(to) held for sale - (390)
Depreciation (3,357) (4,181)
Closing carrying amount 5,493 7,620

8. Lease commissions

Group
30 June 2025

R `000
30 June 2024

R `000
Opening carrying amount 3,386 4,314
Commissions incurred during the year 1,304 1,394
Transfer from/(to) held for sale (339)
Amortisation of letting commission (1,956) (1,983)
Closing carrying amount 2,734 3,386

37

Texton Property Fund Limited
(Registration Number 2005/019302/06)
Consolidated Annual Statements for the year ended 30 June 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements

9. Other receivables

Other receivables consist of vendor financing and deferred receivables related to the sale of certain properties during
the year.

Group
30 June 2025

R `000
30 June 2024

R `000
Stage of loan

Non-current
Vendor Financing
• Auzilia Consulting (Pty) Ltd* Performing - 10,000
• Benav Properties (Pty) Ltd Performing - 7,500

Deferred payment on sale of property@

Significant
increase in credit
risk 4,000 4,000